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Sec. 2. Remedial. It is expressly found and determined
that this act is remedial in nature, being necessary to protect
the financial credit of such school districts and this aet shall
take effect and be In force from and after its passage.

Sec. 3. Pending actions not affected. This act shall not
apply. to or affect any actions or appeals now pending in
which the validity of any such proceeding is called in question.

‘Approved February 27, 1947,

" CHAPTER 34—H. F. No. 84
[Section 1 Coded as Section 465.035. Section 2 Not Coded]

An act authorizing wmunicipalities to convey lands for a
nominal consideration for use of public.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minneéota:

[465.035] Section 1. "Gift by municipalities to govern-
mental subdivision, Any county, town, village or city owning
lands in fee simple and not restricted by the grant may convey
its landgs for nominal consideration to any governmental
subdivision for public use when duly authorized by its gov-
erning body.

Sec. 2, Curative act. Any grant of land heretofore made
by any town, village or city in accordance with the provi-
sions of Section 1 is hereby legalized, ratified, and confirmed.

Approved February '27, 1947.

CHAPTER 35—H. F. No. 88

An act relating to payment of fees of registered barbers
and registered apprentices; amending Minnesota Statutes
1945, Section 154.10. _ ' : '

Be it enacted by the Legislatute of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 154.10, is
amended to read as follows:

154.10. Certificates of registration. When the provisions
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of thls chapter have been complied with the board” of barber
€xaminers shall issue a certificate of registration as a regis-
tered barber or ‘as a reglstered apprentlce UPON payment of
the requzred fee. .

Approved February 27 1947

- CHAPTER 36—H. F. No. 122

An act relating to the compensation of the members of
the board of barber exvaminers and its secretary; amending
Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 154.23.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1945, Section 154.23, is
amended to read as follows:

154.28. Officers; compensation; bond; leave., The board
of barber examiners shall elect a chairman and secretary.
It shall adopt and use a common seal for the authentication
of its orders and records.

The secretary shall keep a record of all proceedings of
the board and turn over to the state treasurer all moneys
collected at least once a month.

Each member of the board shall give a bond in the sum
of $5,000, with sureties to be approved by the Secretary of
State, conditioned for the faithful performance of his duties
and take the oath provided by law for public officers.

A maJorlty of the board in meeting duly assembled, may
perform and exercise all the duties and powers devolvmg
upon the board.

" ‘The ‘secretary shall receive as compensation $8, 600 per
annum -and the other members -of -the board shall’ recexve a
compensatlon of $11.00 per day for each day of actual serv1ce,
bt -not to-exceed 20- days n- any - calendar- month, in the
digcharge of their dities:as-such:-'All membeérs of. the ‘board
shall ' receive - necessary . travéling expenses ‘inciarred in the
digcharge of ‘their duties. Salaries and expenses are to be
paid only out of the fund created by fees collected in the
administration of this chapter. Fach mémber of the board
of barber examiners iz entitled to sick leave -and vacation
leave with pay to be computed in the manner prescribed by



